

No. 24-413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT
LENDING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EILEEN M. CONNOR
REBECCA C. EISENBREY
PROJECT ON PREDATORY
STUDENT LENDING
769 Centre Street
Suite 166
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2669

ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
WENDY LIU
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fifth Circuit’s statutory interpretation is wrong.	3
A. “Defenses to repayment” can be asserted prior to default.	4
B. The agency has consistently understood that “defenses to repayment” can be asserted pre-default.....	7
1. Pre-default defenses under the 1994 Rule	8
2. Pre-default defenses under the 2016 Rule	10
3. Pre-default defenses under the 2019 Rule	11
C. The statute does not limit consideration of defenses to repayment to post-default collection litigation.	13
II. Eliminating the ability to assert a defense to repayment in a pre-default, administrative proceeding would have a severe negative impact.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	6
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , 602 U.S. 268 (2024).....	3
<i>Vara v. DeVos</i> , 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020).....	9
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(b)(9)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(4)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(5)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)	2, 3, 4, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1091a.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1095a.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	16

Higher Education Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. 102–325, § 1403(a), 106 Stat. 817 5, 6

Student Loan Reform Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103–66, Title IV, § 14021, 107 Stat. 351..... 3, 6

Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 30.35 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) (2016)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1) (1995) 8, 9

34 C.F.R. §§ 30.22(b)(1)–(3) 20

Department of Education, Final Regulations, Institutional Eligibility Under the Higher Education Act of 1965, as Amended, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 65904 (Nov. 1, 2022) 7

Department of Education, Final Rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019)..... 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 37242 (July 31, 2018) 11, 12

Department of Education, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal

Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 10, 11

Department of Education, Final Regulations, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994)..... 8, 9

Rulemaking Comments

Legal Aid Community, Comment Letter, Comment ID ED-2018-OPE-0027-29073 (Aug. 30, 2018) 19, 20

Project on Predatory Student Lending, Comment Letter, Comment ID ED-2018-OPE-0027-0011 (Aug. 2, 2018) 11

Student Veterans of America, Comment Letter, Comment ID ED-2018-OPE-0027-16803 (Aug. 28, 2018) 18

Veterans and Military Service Organizations, Comment Letter, Comment ID ED-2018-OPE-0027-27950 (Aug. 30, 2018)..... 18

Other Agency Materials

Department of Education, Federal Direct PLUS Loan, Application and Master Promissory Note (2008) 9

Department of Education, First Report of the Special Master for Borrower Defense to the Under Secretary (Sept. 3, 2015)..... 15

Department of Education, Press Release, Education Department approves \$3.9 billion group discharge for 208,000 borrowers who attended ITT Technical Institute (Oct. 31, 2021)	18
Department of Education, <i>If I defaulted on my federal student loan, can I get more federal student aid?</i>	16
Department of Education, Office of Federal Student Aid, Electronic Announcement GENERAL-23-119, Federal Student Aid Posts New Quarterly Reports to FSA Data Center (Dec. 20, 2023)	14
Department of Housing and Urban Development, Notice of a new system of records, 88 Fed. Reg. 58595 (Aug. 28, 2023)	17
Department of Justice, Annual Civil Debt Collection Activity Report to Congress Fiscal Year 2023 (Jan. 2024)	14
Letter from Arne Duncan, Secretary of Education, to Sen. Elizabeth Warren (Aug. 4, 2014).....	10
Memorandum from Steven Menashi, Acting General Counsel, Department of Education, Re: Legal bases for approval and discharge of pending borrower defense claims (Dec. 14, 2017).....	10
Other Authorities	
Affidavits, ECF Nos. 20–29, <i>Sweet v. DeVos</i> , No. 19-cv-03674 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2019).....	15
Complaint, ECF No. 1, <i>In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-50003 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2017)	18
Defense, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	6, 7

Declaration of Cristin Bulman, ECF No. 31, <i>Vara v. U.S. Dep't of Education</i> , No. 19-cv-12175 (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 2020)	13
Center for Responsible Lending et al., <i>Road to Relief: Supporting Federal Student Loan Borrowers During the COVID-19 Crisis and Beyond</i> (Nov. 2020)	19
C.J. Dieterle, S. Weissmann, and G. Watson, R Street Institute, <i>How States Use Occupational Licensing to Punish Student Loan Defaults</i> (2018)	17
Declaration of Jessica A. Jiménez, ECF No. 57-1, <i>Williams v. DeVos</i> , No. 1:16-cv-11949-LTS (D. Mass. Jan. 5, 2018).....	20
Letter from National Consumer Law Center et al., to Janet Yellen, Secretary of the Treasury (Feb. 17, 2022)	16
Pew Charitable Trusts, Issue Brief, <i>At What Cost?, The Impact of Student Loan Default on Borrowers</i> (2023)	16, 18
Pew Charitable Trusts, Fact Sheet, <i>Student Loan Default Has Serious Financial Consequences</i> (2020)	17
Sarah Sattelmeyer, New America, Brief, <i>Trapped by Default</i> (July 27, 2022).....	19
Student Borrower Protection Center, <i>Mapping Exploitation: Examining For-Profit Colleges as Financial Predators in Communities of Color</i> (July 2021)	18
